

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The People of the State of
California,

Petitioner,

v.

The Superior Court of San Diego
County,

Respondent,

Bryan Maurice Jones,

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. S255826

CAPITAL CASE

Appeal from the Fourth Appellate
District, Division One, Case No.
D074028

(Related to California Supreme Court
Case No. S042346 [on direct appeal];
No. S217284 [on habeas corpus])

San Diego Superior Court Case No.
CR136371, The Honorable Joan P.
Weber

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Shelley J. Sandusky (Bar No. 155857)

Cliona Plunkett (Bar No. 256648)

Rachel G. Schaefer (Bar No. 298354)

Joseph Crumbley (Bar No. 322346)

HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE CENTER

303 Second Street, Suite 400 South

San Francisco, California 94107

Telephone: (415) 348-3800

Facsimile: (415) 348-3873

E-mail: docketing@hrc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest Bryan Maurice Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 3

Introduction 6

Argument..... 8

I. Petitioner Fails to Identify Appropriate Grounds for Review. 8

II. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Properly Affirmed the Trial Court’s Discretion to Order Discovery of Jury Selection Notes. 11

 A. The Lower Court Recognized that *Batson* Challenges Present a Unique Circumstance in Which the Prosecutor’s Actual Thoughts and Intent Are at Issue. 13

 B. The Court of Appeal Properly Determined that United States Supreme Court Precedent Identifies the Prosecutor’s Notes as One Relevant Source of Information for the Court to Consider in Deciding the Merits of a *Batson* Challenge. 15

 C. This Court’s Precedent Supports the Lower Court’s Determination that the Prosecutor’s Observations and Notes About Jurors Are Not Core Work Product..... 17

 D. Statutory and Decisional Law Support the Lower Court’s Application of Evidence Code Section 771 to the *Batson* Context..... 22

Conclusion..... 26

Certificate of Word Count..... 27

Proof of Service..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	7
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	7, 13
<i>City & Cty. San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	9
<i>Coito v. Super. Ct.</i> , 54 Cal. 4th 480 (2012)	20, 22
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	19
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	21, 22
<i>Hill v. Super. Ct.</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 812 (1974)	12
<i>Izazaga v. Super. Ct.</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 356 (1991)	20, 21, 22
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	13, 16
<i>Jones v. Super. Ct.</i> (Jan. 16, 2018, No. E067896)	9
<i>Kerns Const. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 266 Cal. App. 2d 405 (1968)	22
<i>Kowis v. Howard</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 888 (1992)	9
<i>League of California Cities v. Super. Ct.</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 976 (2015)	18

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301, 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	9
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell (Miller-El I)</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	13
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke (Miller-El II)</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Ass’n v. Super. Ct.</i> , 240 Cal. App. 4th 268.....	22
<i>People v. Collie</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 43 (1981).....	20
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 147 Cal. 346 (1905).....	8
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 1302 (2003).....	16
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1096 (2006).....	17
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 899 (2013).....	12
<i>People v. Lenix</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 602 (2008).....	19
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 363 (2015).....	19
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 483 (2007).....	22
<i>People v. Superior Court (Jones)</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 75 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 258 (1978).....	7
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 327 (2008).....	20

<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	19
<i>Salas v. Super. Ct.</i> (Mar. 3, 2018, G055165)	9
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	7, 15
<i>Sullivan v. Super. Ct.</i> , 29 Cal. App. 3d 64 (1972)	23, 24
<i>Vergara v. State</i> , 246 Cal. App. 4th 619 (2016)	8
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 531 (2017)	12
Statutes	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2018.020	17, 20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2018.030.....	20, 21
Cal. Evid. Code § 771.....	22, 23, 24
Cal. Penal Code § 1054.3	21
Cal. Penal Code § 1054.6	20
Cal. Penal Code § 1054.9	12
Rules of Court	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.74.....	10
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500	8
California Rules of Court, rule 8.1115	9, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 10	9
Supreme Court Rules Regarding Electronic Filing, rule 10.....	10
